hereof; uses Market Data breaching the procedure stated in Clause 1.19.12 hereof, and 

if a Trading Member refuses to have a Data Audit, the following sanctions may be 

applied to such Trading Member:   

• Giving a written notice of violation;   

• RUB 250,000 (two hundred fifty thousand) fine; 

• Limiting the scope of market data provided by the Exchange to the minimum 

volume required by Russian laws and regylations; 

• Suspending the admission to trading for up to six months; 

• Cancelling the admission to trading. 

If a Client uses Market Data for purposes other than participating in trading (deciding